
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 March 2018

Committee Room 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, Mark Coxshall, Oliver Gerrish, 
Gerard Rice, Graham Snell and Roy Jones

Substitutes:

Councillors Brian Little, James Halden, Bukky Okunade, Jack Duffin and Peter Smith

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 15 November 2017.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 

5.  Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 7 - 26



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assem
[...]
accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 15 
November 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell, Roy Jones and Brian Little 
(Substitute) (substitute for Shane Hebb)

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill, Mark Coxshall and Oliver Gerrish

In attendance:
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee meeting held on 23 October 
2017 were approved as a correct record. 

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Director of HR, OD and Transformation introduced the report explaining 
that the Chief Executive had provided a narrative to each objective to explain 
her progress to date. 

Councillor Little requested that the review document be set out slightly 
different in future to make it easier to read. Councillor Little also felt that the 
Chief Executive should give an indication of the scoring she felt she deserved. 
It was explained that the Chief Executive did provide scoring in the final 
review in March. The Chief Executive added that she had made good 
progress with all objectives but there was always potential for issues to arise 
that could make further progress challenging. Objective 3, place-making, was 
a particularly challenging objective but the Chief Executive was in the process 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



of consulting group leaders and their groups with the view to bringing a report 
to Full Council in January. 

Councillor Jones felt the Council was on track and the Chief Executive had 
taken matters in hand. Councillor Snell echoed this view and stated that 
engagement with political groups had increased with the current Chief 
Executive and she was the right person at the right time for Thurrock. 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Mid-Year appraisal review of the 
Chief Executive. 

The meeting finished at 6.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 6

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


7 March 2018 ITEM:  5

General Services Committee

Chief Executive Performance Appraisal

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

This report is: Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under Thurrock Council’s constitution (Chapter 5, Part 5) the General Services 
Committee is responsible for the performance appraisal of the Chief Executive in line 
with the performance appraisal procedure.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 Members are asked to note the End of Year appraisal review of the Chief 
Executive and confirm final rating and wording.

1.2 Members are asked to agree the objectives for 2018/19.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 This report is being presented to General Services Committee to consider and 
agree the end of year appraisal of the Chief Executive.

2.2 The 2017/18 objectives for the Chief Executive were agreed by General 
Services Committee on 3 May 2017. The objectives cover:

o Financial Management

o Working with Members of all parties with shared agendas

o Representing Thurrock amongst stakeholders and maximising 
investment within the borough

o Effectively leading and managing the senior team

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



o Addressing the council’s Placemaking agenda

3. CURRENT POSITION

3.1 The Chief Executive has completed the appraisal documentation setting out:

o Assessed performance over the year
o Proposed objectives for 2018/19

Strong performance is demonstrated across all objectives: the Leadership 
Team has been further enhanced to ensure Thurrock and it’s residents  
benefit from the growth opportunities; the 2017 staff survey demonstrated 
improvement across all priority areas; the Transformation Programme and 
innovative and creative investment strategy has delivered a balanced MTFS 
for the next four years and provided the foundation for financial self-
sustainability – a position not achieved in most councils and not achieved by 
any other unitary authority; relationships with external stakeholders remain 
strong and continue to enhance the reputation of the borough and the council, 
supporting the placemaking ambitions.

There has been positive feedback from internal stakeholders at all levels 
within the organisation including:

 ‘engaging and inclusive’
 ‘strong leader who challenges officers and partners to continuously 

improve’
 ‘strong advocate for the borough, demonstrating a passion for the area 

and its people’

There is good progress across the full range of the Council’s ambitions; 
performance has improved in the majority of key performance indicators with 
over 75% of targets achieved this year and complaints have decreased. There 
are still improvements and outcomes to be delivered and the Chief Executive 
recognises the need to continue to drive consistency, continuing 
improvements to customer service for residents and further improved 
performance over the next12 month period.  

4. CONSULTATION (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

4.1 In accordance with the Performance Appraisal Procedure, consultation with 
representatives from Leadership Group and external stakeholders was 
conducted as part of the end of year appraisal.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE POLICIES, PRIORITIES, PERFORMANCE AND 
COMMUNITY IMPACT

5.1 The objectives and performance of the Chief Executive impacts on the whole 
organisation and the borough. 

Page 8



6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Financial

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Telephone and email: 01375 652010 

sclark@thurrock.gov.uk

6.2 Legal

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Telephone and email: 01375 652087

dlawson@thurrock.gov.uk

6.3 Diversity and Equality

There are no direct Diversity and Equality issues arising from this report.
 
Implications verified by: Becky Price

01375 652930
rprice@thurrock.gov.uk

6.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Section 17, Risk 
Assessment, Health Impact Assessment, Sustainability, IT, 
Environmental

None

7. CONCLUSION 

7.1 The performance management of the Chief Executive is a formal function of 
General Services Committee. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT:

 Chief Executive – Performance Appraisal Procedure  

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:

1) Chief Executive’s Appraisal – March 2018
2) Chief Executive’s Appraisal – Internal

Page 9



3) Chief Executive’s Appraisal – External 
4) Chief Executive’s Objectives 2018-19

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Jacki
[...]
into 
Thurrock, a business case has informed the key submission to 
be made to DCMS in response to the government call for 
applications before end March.  

4.   Continue to work to support all the members of the borough, 
establishing their confidence and supporting positive working 
relationships across the political boundaries.
 Review the outcomes of the consultation on election 

frequency, proposing a way forward through GSC and 
council which is then implemented and managed 
effectively.

 Implement agreed recommendations from Finance Peer 
Review to ensure maximum transparency and 
inclusiveness through budget setting process.

 An Extraordinary Council meeting was held on 27 September to consider 
the report on the outcome of the consultation on election frequency, the 
issue having already been discussed through the Governance Group.  
Council voted to leave the process as is ie ¾ yearly elections.

 I organised an external, independent Finance Peer Review through the 
East of England LGA which was conducted in June 2017 having drafted 
the TOR and agreed them with the group leaders.  Review concluded that 
process on the budget setting approach is appropriate for a NOC council, 
recommendations around use of CSR, O and S all have been 
implemented.

2

P
age 13



 I have taking a lead role in the second half of the year through the 
Thurrock Business Board, working with the Chair on agenda items, 
attending where possible and also supporting the Thurrock Business 
Conference in January.

5.  Continue to build an effective leadership model across the 
entire council that recognises leaders at all levels and in all 
services. Ensure that demonstrated behaviours reinforce the 
value of the council and staff teams, drives high and 
constantly improving performance, motivates the staff team 
whilst empowering a ‘can do’ attitude that leads to ‘get it right 
first time every time’ where possible.
 Display personal leadership behaviour that reinforces 

value 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 March 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, Oliver Gerrish and 
Roy Jones

Apologies: Councillors Mark Coxshall, Gerard Rice and Graham Snell

In attendance:
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 15 November 2017 
were agreed as a correct record. 

17. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

18. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Director of HR, OD and Transformation introduced the report and stated 
that Councillor Hebb had been in contact prior to the meeting offering 
feedback that the Chief Executive’s objectives should be linked to the 
strategic vision and priorities of the Council in future documents. The Director 
highlighted that all internal and external feedback regarding the Chief 
Executive’s performance was included in the agenda. 

Councillor Hebb felt that performance had been good and noted that Thurrock 
was a challenging council in terms of its politics and although he did not 
believe in giving scores such as ‘exceeding performance’, he could not but 
agree to such a score for Objective 1. Councillor Hebb felt the chief Executive 
had built a good team around her and this set the Council in good stead for 
future challenges. 



Councillor Gledhill highlighted the setting of a four year medium term financial 
strategy as a great achievement for the Chief Executive. He felt the Council 
was engaging better through social media and projects, such as the Open 
Reach Projects, were being progressed over shorter time frames which was a 
very positive outcome. For the future he felt the Council needed to deal more 
robustly with the press to help inform them of all aspects and facts relating to 
the work of the council and any news stories that may come from the 
Council’s work. 

The Committee noted the internal and external feedback and recognised that 
there were examples where the Chief Executive involved herself in the grass 
roots of the organisation, notably on decisions relating to the categorisation of 
mental health in return to work forms. 

A brief discussion was had on the nature of the feedback and the committee 
was assured they received all comments and these were not edited before 
they came to committee. Likewise, the areas of work from which feedback 
was sought was not cherry picked to show the Chief Executive’s performance 
in a good light but, in fact, was impartial and represented the key areas of her 
work regardless of the quality of performance. 

Councillor Jones registered his thanks to the Chief Executive for her good 
work and felt going forward he would like to see the continuation of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review meetings. The expansion of Thurrock 
Regeneration Limited and an aspirational investment programme. 

Councillor Gerrish requested the addition of some issues within the objectives 
for the 2018-19 year. He felt place shaping was an important aspect to 
highlight and that the Council should drive improvements for communities 
even when those improvements might be outside the remit or powers of the 
council itself. The Chief Executive recognised this community leadership role 
and agreed for this to be confirmed in the objectives. 

Councillor Gerrish also felt good labour relations and a commitment to no 
strike action was also a worthy addition for next year. Other Members 
expressed their concern that the power to stop strikes were not entirely within 
the powers of the Chief Executive. The Council did have Investors in People 
awards as well as a staff survey due next year. It was therefore felt that good 
labour relations could be highlighted in the objectives through these initiatives. 
The Chief Executive highlighted that the Corporate Workforce Group already 
empowered junior staff to shape their work environment with the Chief 
Executive’s full backing. 

Councillor Hebb in response to the labour relations issue felt it would be good 
to add wording into the objectives to demonstrate workforce buy-in during 
change and transformation.

The Committee agreed the appraisal and plan as presented. 



The Chief Executive closed the debate by stating that there had been a lot of 
progress in the Council and that it was a team effort and the good 
performance of the council had attracted staff to work here. The Chief 
Executive confirmed she worked for all forty nine councillors and that there 
was more to do in Thurrock. The focus for the future was to start investing in 
the borough and making a positive impact on residents’ lives. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Year End Appraisal review of the Chief Executive is noted and 
the final wording and ratings are confirmed. 

2. The Committee agrees the 2018-19 Objectives with those 
additions discussed above being incorporated appropriately.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

